3

20

[Accept-Expend Grant – Juvenile Probation Department]

Resolution authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$125,000 from the Annie E. Casey Foundation to support juvenile justice reform activities at the Juvenile Probation Department.

WHEREAS, The Annie E. Casey Foundation has made available funding for activities and technical assistance that will advance the principles of the Juvenile Detention Alternatives Initiative (J.D.A.I.) benefiting the Juvenile Probation Department of the City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Due to the need for the development of strategies, practices and detention alternative programming, the Juvenile Probation Department will seek and develop commensurate in-service training curricula, sponsor meetings and retreats of the J.D.A.I. collaborative, and facilitate parent, youth advisory group development; and,

WHEREAS, The Juvenile Probation Department will use a portion of the grant funds to hire a project coordinator (1842) at 0.75 FTE for nine months to develop strategies and practices that will support the implementation of a comprehensive plan designed to address the disproportionate representation of minority youth in the juvenile justice system and produce better outcomes for Juvenile Probation Department involved youth over time; and

WHEREAS, the Juvenile Probation Department has been selected to receive an unconditional, unrestricted grant in the amount of \$125,000 from the Annie E. Casey Foundation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Juvenile Probation Department of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to enter into the attached grant award agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it 1889 OCT 17 PM 25 14

Supervisor Maxwell **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

h:\documents\casey resolution iii.doc

FURTHER RESOLVED, That William P. Siffermann, Chief Probation Officer of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department be authorized to accept and expend \$125,000 of the grant funds for the benefit of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the requirements of the Annie E. Casey Foundation and all conditions specified in the grant agreement.

Approved:	J. Sumions
	Mayor
Approved:	
1	Controller
Der	



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

061435

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$125,000 from the Annie E. Casey Foundation to support juvenile justice reform activities at the Juvenile Probation Department.

December 12, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 061435

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 12, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

12-19-06

**Date Approved**